#### IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-1331 Scott County No. TRPR080347

IN THE MATTER OF THE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE POOLED SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST OF

STEVEN MULLER,

# APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY THE HONORABLE PATRICK A. MCELYEA, DISTRICT JUDGE

#### APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Elizabeth R. Meyer, AT0010139 Jana Weiler, AT0010992 Elizabeth A. Etchells, AT0012670 DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC 215 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1300 Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993 Telephone: (515) 288-2500 Facsimile: (515) 243-0654

Email: <u>elizabeth.meyer@dentons.com</u> jana.weiler@dentons.com

elizabeth.Etchells@dentons.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTES GOVERNING POOLED SPECIAL NEEDS TRUSTS REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO PROVIDE FURTHER ACCOUNTING TO DHS OF FUNDS RETAINED FROM MULLER'S SUB-ACCOUNT
II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE RETAINED FUNDS TO DHS
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT6
A. THE <i>LEWIS</i> , <i>REESE</i> , AND <i>PFOSER</i> CASES ARE NOT ANALOGOUS TO THE CASE AT HAND AND DO NOT SUPPORT THE PROPOSITIONS FOR WHICH DHS OFFERS THEM
B. CONGRESS INTENDED SUBPART (4)(C) TO DIFFER FROM SUBPARTS (4)(A) AND (4)(B) AND NO NEGATIVE INFERENCE CAN BE DRAWN FROM THAT INTENTIONAL VARIATION 11
C. IOWA'S TRUST CODE REQUIRES ALL STATE REGULATION OF POOLED SPECIAL NEEDS TRUSTS TO BE "NO MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN SPECIFIED UNDER FEDERAL LAW" AND THEREFORE THE CENTER APPROPRIATELY RETAINED THE FUNDS AND PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE ACCOUNTING
CONCLUSION14

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325, 331 (3d Cir. 2012)
National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity, Inc. v. Reese, 881 F.3d
1023, 1025 (7th Cir. 2018)
Pfoser v. Harpstead. 953 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 2021)
Iowa Insurance Institute v. Core Group of Iowa Association for Justice, 867
N.W.2d 58, 75 (Iowa 2015)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(A), (B)
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C)(iv)
Iowa Code § 633C.2 5, 10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 256B.056, subd. 3b(d)
Other Authorities
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 (1959)
Regulations
441 Iowa Admin. Code § 75.24(3)(c)
